ww.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.29 REGISTRAR COURT. 2

**SECTION XVII** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

Civil Appeal No(s). 2675-2676/2022

SUNITA MODI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

KHANAN GRASTH SANGHARSH SAMITI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for service compliance. )

WITH

C.A. No. 5291-5292/2022 (XVII)

C.A. No. 7161-7162/2022 (XVII)

(IA No.121991/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 121990/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 121991/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

IA No. 121992/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 13-01-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ashok Basoya, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR

Ms. Adyasha Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR

Mr. Dhuli Shiva Shankar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR

Ms. Mantika Vohra, Adv.

# Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. Nishant Awana, Adv.

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR

2

Mr. Tirupati Gaurav Shahi, Adv.

Mr. Hardik Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Prakash Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Avadhesh Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Shashwat Anand, Adv.

Mr. Dhruva Vig, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

#### ORDER

#### C.A. No. 2675-2676/2022

As per office report service is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 13, 15 and 18.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for appellants that Respondent Nos. 13, 15 and 18 are appellants in C.A. No. 5291-5292/2022. Accordingly, service be effected through Ld. Advocate-on-Record representing those respondents in that Civil Appeal and proof be filed within a period of two weeks.

Four weeks time is given to appearing respondents to file the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

### C.A. No. 5291-5292/2022

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 14 to 16.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for appellants that Respondent Nos. 14 and 15 are appellants in 2675-2676/2022.

On perusal of computer data base what comes to the fore is that Respondent Nos. 14 to 16 are Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 in C.A. Nos. 2675-2676/2022.

Accordingly, service be effected through Ld. Advocate-on-Record representing those respondents in that Civil Appeal and proof be filed within a period of two weeks.

Four weeks time is given to appearing respondents to file the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

## C.A. No. 7161-7162/2022

In terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 17.10.22, Ld. Counsel for Appellant has failed to file spare copies for issuance of Hence, one week's time is given to Ld. Counsel for appellant to file the same. If the same is filed, notice be issued.

List again on 20.2.2023.

In case of default whereof list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

> S.P.S. LALER Registrar

MG