# ITEM NO.23 REGISTRAR COURT. 2 SECTION XVII SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PAVANESH D.

**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS** 

Civil Appeal No(s). 2675-2676/2022

SUNITA MODI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

KHANAN GRASTH SANGHARSH SAMITI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for service compliance. )

WITH

C.A. No. 5291-5292/2022 (XVII)

C.A. No. 7161-7162/2022 (XVII) (IA)

Date: 20-02-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ashok Basoya, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Arpit Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR

Ms. Adyasha Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dhuli Shivashankar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Sruthi K., Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. Nishant Awana, Adv.

Mr. Niteen Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

#### ORDER

# C.A. Nos. 2675-2676/2022

Service on respondent nos.13, 15 and 18 is deemed to be complete since they are none other than the appellants in connected C.A. Nos. 5291-5292/2022 and duly represented therein.

Ld. Counsel for appellants undertakes to serve soft copies of the appeal papers on the Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.13, 15 and 18 i.e., appellants in the connected C.A. Nos. 5291-5292/2022, within one week.

Service is complete in respect of other respondents.

Four weeks time, is granted as a last chance to appearing respondents to file counter affidavit, if not already filed.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court. as per rules.

## C.A. Nos. 5291-5292/2022

Service is complete in respect of all respondents.

Four weeks time, is granted as a last chance to appearing respondents, to file counter affidavit, if not already filed.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

## C.A. Nos. 7161-7162/2022

Delay in filing spare copies is condoned.

Notice be issued to the respondents.

List again on 13.04.2023.

PAVANESH D. Registrar

pm